



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2574/2025**

ADIL MIRZA ALIAS ADIL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Kumar, Advocate

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for State
with SI Rahul Ranjan, PS Harsh
Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 24345/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(CRL) 2574/2025

2. Petitioners seek quashing of case FIR No. 304/2023 of PS Harsh Vihar for offence under Section 323/341/354/34 IPC on the ground that the prosecutrix has compromised the disputes with the petitioners.

3. Learned ASC accepts notice and strongly objects to this petition, pointing out that according to the FIR, the assault on the prosecutrix was with the threat to withdraw some court proceedings. Besides, yet another FIR was registered on the complaint of the present prosecutrix, alleging rape. The said FIR also is sought to be quashed by the persons accused therein.



4. The prosecutrix present in Court and identified by IO/SI Rahul Ranjan accepts notice.
5. I have spoken with the prosecutrix in Hindi to ascertain as to what was the 'court case', for withdrawal whereof the petitioners had assaulted her. But she states that nothing as alleged in the FIR took place with her. Since today she is not accompanied with a counsel, matter is being adjourned so that she may file a proper affidavit in response within four weeks. The prosecutrix shall specifically state in the affidavit as to whether the allegations in the impugned FIR are truthful.
6. As requested, learned ASC shall file status report within four weeks.
7. Relist on 02.12.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/as