



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2574/2025**

ADIL MIRZA ALIAS ADIL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kuldeep Kumar, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Anand V. Khatri, ASC for the State with SI Rahul Ranjan, PS Harsh Vihar along with SI Snehlata, PS Aman Vihar.

Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Mr. Vijayant Kumar, Mr. Sashindra Kumar, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

02.12.2025

%

1. The present petition seeks quashing of FIR No. 304/2023, registered under Sections 323/341/354/34 IPC at P.S. Harsh Vihar, on the basis of a Settlement Agreement dated 09th January, 2025 executed between the Petitioners and the complainant. Apart from the impugned FIR, the complainant has also lodged FIR No. 60/2023 under Sections 376/506/34 IPC at P.S. Aman Vihar.

2. Although the two FIRs are registered at different police stations, there is hardly any time gap between the incidents. Moreover, under the Settlement Agreement, Respondent No. 2 has agreed to cooperate with the accused in seeking quashing of the FIRs.



3. The Court is informed that, notwithstanding the settlement, the application seeking quashing of FIR No. 60/2023 has already been rejected by this Court. In view thereof, the Petitioner is directed to place a copy of the said order on record for the Court's perusal.
4. Re-notify on 14th January, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/ab